## VILLAGE OF MORLEY

## **ORDINANCE NO. 01-14**

AN ORDINANCE COMBINING THE OFFICES OF VILLAGE CLERK AND VILLAGE TREASURER INTO A SINGLE OFFICE OF VILLAGE CLERK-TREASURER.

Section 1. In the Village of Morley the office of Clerk-Treasurer is established and shall be filled by one (1) person appointed by a majority vote of the Council. The Clerk-Treasurer shall be the ex officio collector of taxes and payments to and for the Village of Morley, as described in MCL 64.9. Nominations for the office of Clerk-Treasurer shall be made by a Village Trustee or the Village President. The Village Clerk-Treasurer shall be appointed upon a majority vote of the Village Council, except that if more than two (2) nominations are made, then the nominee receiving the largest number of votes by the Village Council shall serve as Clerk-Treasurer. The Clerk-Treasurer, once appointed, shall hold his or her office at the pleasure of the Village Council.

Section 2. Powers and duties of Clerk-Treasurer. The Village of Morley Clerk-Treasurer shall have all of the powers and duties specified by law for the Village Clerk and Village Treasurer, and in Ordinance Number 07-2002.

Whenever in state law it is provided that the Clerk shall make any report to the Village Treasurer, or shall keep any account with the Village Treasurer, the Clerk-Treasurer shall make all such reports directly to the Village Council. The Clerk-Treasurer shall keep any and all such accounts for the benefit and inspection of the Village Council. Whenever, in state law, it provides that the Village Treasurer shall render to the Clerk any report or account, the Clerk-Treasurer shall render such report or account directly to the Village Council. The Clerk-Treasurer shall file and maintain all vouchers upon settlement with the proper officers of the Village in the Clerk-Treasurer's office.

Section 3. Bond. The bond of the Clerk-Treasurer shall be filed with the Village President.

Section 4. Repeal of conflicting provisions. All ordinance provisions of Act 3, 1895 in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 5. This ordinance shall be effective upon publication. The Clerk is directed to publish this ordinance in The Pioneer.

Yeas: 5 Nays: 1

The President declared the ordinance Adopted.

Published June 13, 2014 in the Pioneer.

Effective Date June 13, 2014

Susan Hunter, President

Lisa Pitch, Clerk